## ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED No. 20-1145

# IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE, ANTHONY KREUCHER, WALTER M. KREUCHER, JAMES LEEDY, AND MARC SCRIBNER, Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION, JAMES C. OWENS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY; ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY; ANDREW R. WHEELER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY, Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A JOINT FINAL ORDER OF THE NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION AND THE ENVIROMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

#### PRELIMINARY OPENING BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Sam Kazman\* Devin Watkins COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE 1310 L Street N.W., 7th Floor Washington, D.C. 20005 (202) 331-1010 sam.kazman@cei.org Counsel for Petitioners

January 14, 2021

\*Counsel of Record

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTvii
TABLE OF CONTENTSviii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESix
GLOSSARY OF TERMSxii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS
STATEMENT OF THE CASE2
I. Background
II. The Agencies' Proposal and Final Rule4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT7
STANDARD OF REVIEW8
ARGUMENT13
I. The Agencies Arbitrarily Failed To Adequately Assess the Proposals For Less Stringent Standards
II. The Agencies Arbitrarily Overstated the Health Risks of Particulate Matter21
III. The Reports On Particulate Matter Of the Clean Air Scientific Advisory Committee Should Be Added To the Rulemaking Record
CONCLUSION35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
ADDENDA

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

* Action on Smoking & Health v. Department of Labor, 100 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 1996)12
Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)
Califano v. Sanders, 430 U.S. 99 (1977)
CEI and Consumer Alert v. NHTSA, 901 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1990)
CEI v. Federal Communications Commission, 970 F.3d 372 (D.C. Cir., Aug. 14, 2020)
CEI v. NHTSA, 45 F.3d 481 (1995)20
* CEI v. NHTSA, 956 F.2d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1992)
Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe, 401 U.S. 402 (1971)
Pacific Shores Subdivision v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 448 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006)
Styrene Information & Research Center v. Sebelius, 851 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2012)33
Walter O. Boswell Mem. Hosp. v. Heckler, 749 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1984)32
Statutes
42 U.S.C. § 740921, 23, 31
42 U.S.C. § 7521
42 U.S.C. § 7607

<sup>\*</sup> Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

49 U.S.C. § 32902	19
49 U.S.C. § 32909	9
49 U.S.C. §§ 32902 et seq	1
5 U.S.C. § 706	8, 32
Other Authorities	
DOT & EPA, Press Release, Mar. 31, 2020, https://www.epa.gov/newsreleases/us-dot-and-epa-put-safety-and- american-families-first-final-rule-fuel-economy-standards	18
* Dr. L.A. Cox, CASAC Chair, to EPA Administrator A.R. Wheeler (April 11, 2019), ECF No. 1858924 Exhibit A	
Dr. L.A. Cox, CASAC Chair, to EPA Administrator A.R. Wheeler (Dec. 16, 2019), ECF No. 1858924 Exhibit B	28
EPA Administrator A.R. Wheeler, to Dr. L.A. Cox, CASAC Chair (July 25, 2019), ECF No. 1858924 Exhibit C	32
EPA, Preamble to the Integrated Science Assessments 29 (Nov. 2015), https://bit.ly/3nLdMoW	29
Regulations And Federal Register Notices	
49 CFR § § 531.1 – 533.7	1
77 FR 62623	2
82 FR 14671	3
83 FR 16077	3
85 FR 24095	26
* EPA & NHTSA, Final Rule: The Safer Affordable Fuel-Efficient (SAFE) Vehicles Rule for Model Years 2021-2026 Passenger Cars and Light Trucks, 85 FR 24174 (April 30, 2020)	passim

EPA & NHTSA, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking: The Safer Affordable Fuel- Efficient (SAFE) Vehicles Rule for Model Years 2021-2026 Passenger Cars and Light Trucks, 83 FR 42986 (Aug. 24, 2018)	4
EPA, Final Rule: Review of NAAQS for Particulate Matter, 85 FR 82684 (Dec. 2020)	23
EPA, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking: Review of NAAQS for Particulate Matter, 85 FR 24094 (April 30, 2020)	23
